Act No. 26, 1911,

Appropriation.

Act No. 26, 1911.

solidated Revenue IFund of New South Wales
certain sums to make good the supplies
granted for the service of the year from the 1st
day of July, 1911, to the 30th day of June, 1912
(inclusive of both dates); to adjust the vote
“Advance to Treasurer,” 1910-11, Consolidated
Revenue IFund, for supplementary charges
~during the period from the 1st day of July,
1910, to the 30th day of June, 1911 (inclusive of
both dates); to adjust the Votes “ Advance
to Treasurer,” 1903-4 and previous yvear, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary
charges during the period from the 1st day
of July, 1902, to the 30th day of June, 1904
(inclusive of both dates), to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense,” Consolidated
Revenue Ifund, for urgent claims on account
of «ervices of the year 1910-11; to provide for
Public Works and other services out of the
Public Works I'und; and to provide for
services out of the Closer Settlement Fund;
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. [27th December,

1911.]
WHEREAS

45

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con- aremormmos.



46

Preamble.

Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

WHEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects,
the members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and cleven, to the thirtieth day
of June, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, (inclusive of both dates),
and for supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, 1n
its First Session, in ad]u%tment of the vote “ Advance to Treasur er,”
1910-11, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary charges
during the period from the first day of J uly, one thousand nine
hundred and ten, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine
hundred and eleven (inclusive of hoth dates); in adjustment of the
Votes ¢ Advance to Treasurer,” 1903-4 and previous year, Consolidated
Revenue Fund, for supplementary charges during the period from the
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and two, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and four (incluswe of both
dates) ; to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspensc,” for urgent

- claims on account of services of the year 1910-11 to he provided for

out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; and on account of Public
Works and other services to be provided for out of the Public Works
Fund ; and for services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement
Fund: And whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds
the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it there-
fore enacted by the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the
advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative
Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following

sums (—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1911, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1912

I. ScHEDULES ;—The sum of One thousand three hundred and

fifty-four pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :—

1. Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £100 0 0
2. Military Pensions . 583 0 O
3. Pensions to Stock Impectors 200 0 O

4. Other Pensions and Allowances 471 0 0O

1,354 0 0

(Amount carried over ... £1,354 0 O)




Act No. 26, 1911. 47

Appraprmtwn.

e o {Amount brought over ... £1,35¢ 0 0)
CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

II. ExecUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-one
thousand two hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries
and Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments
following :—

5. Executive Counecil . £285 0 0
G. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representatlve
of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0
7. Legislative Council 5135 0 D
8. Legislative Assembly ... ... 10,308 0 O
9. Legislative Council and Assembly ... 5543 0 0
10. Parliamentary Library .. e 2,102 0 9
11. Parliamentary Repoxtmfr Staff.. . 5795 0 9
0 9

12. Parliamentary Standing Commlttee on Pubhc Workq 1,800

31,243 0 0

III. PrEMIER: The sum of One hundred thousand three
aundred and seventy-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services followmﬂP —

13. Premier’s Office ... .. £5125 0 9
14. Agent-General for New South Wales ... o 11,128 0 0
15, Immwxatlon and Tourist Bureau 9,493 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—-

16. Towards promoting Immigration and Advertis-
ing the State ... £60,000 0 0

17. Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection with
Administration of, and for General Improve-

ments, &e. ... . .. 800 0 O
18. Rent of Premises for the Seuetary to His
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... .. 300 0 O

19. Ground rent of “Tresco,” the residence of the
Officer in Charge of Naval Egtablishments,
Sydney . . . 33 0 0

20. Contribution towards E\penses of the ﬁrst
Australasian and Antarctic Expedltlon under

leadership of Dr. Douglas Mawson .. .. 7,000 0 0O
21. Coronation of His Majesty King Georde Flfth
0

---Cost of Celebrations . ... 6,500 0
—_—— 74633 0 0
—_— £100,379 0 0

o . (Amount carried over ... .. £132976 0 0)



48

Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoNsSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

and S

23.

IV. CoroN1AL SECRETARY :—The sum of One million and
ninety-two thousand eight hundred and fifty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments

(dmount carried over ...

ervices following :—
Colonial Secretary .. £14,13¢4 0 O
Auditor-General .. ... 18212 0 O
. Aborigines Protectlon Board ... 16,480 0 O
. Police ... ... 496590 0 O
. Lunacy ... ... 195051 0 O
. Master in Lunacy 6,019 0 0
. Medical Board ... 200 0 O
. Department of Public Health . ... 61,694 0 O
. Bureau of Statistics and Reclstry of Frlendly Societies and
Trade Unions 8,476 0 O
. State Hospitals and GO\ ernment Asy lums for the Inﬁrm .. 74,446 0 O
. Bureau of Microbiology... 6,818 0 0
3. Dental Board ... . . 792 0 O
Endowm~nt to Hospitals, &ec., and other Charitable Services—
Subsidies—
34. Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions—
Aid, on condition that an equal amount
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government,
through Police Magistrates or other
approved Officers, have the right of
recommending the admission of Patients 60,000 0 0
35. Sydney Hospital—Do do do do... 4,750 0 O
36. Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do... 4,750 0 0
37. Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children,
Sydney— Do do do... 4500 0 O
38. Tnfants’ Home, Ashfield—Do do do... 750 0 0
39. .Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for
Convalescents—Do do do... 1,000 0 O
40. Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives—
Do do do ... . 1,000 0 0
41. Benevolent Society of New South VVales,
Sydney——Aid, on condition of an equal
amount being raised by private contribu-
tions .. . 3250 0 O
42. Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—
Do do do .. 450 0 O
43. Dental Hospital—Do do .. 100 0 O
44. Sydney Homeopathic Hospital—Do do 400 0 O
45. District Nursing Association—Do do 250 0 O
46. Sydney Day Nursery Association—Do do 250 0 0
Carried over ... £81,450 0 O
Carried over ... £898912 0 0

£132,976 0 0)

£132,976 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911. 49
Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... -~ - £132)976 0 0)

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ... £898,912 0 0

Endowment to Hospitals, &e., and other Charitable
Services—continued—

Brought over £81,450 0 0

Subsidies—continued.
47. Ambulance Brigade, Wollongong—Subsidy 100 0 0
48, Sydney Hospital—Subsidy on amount col-
lected in connection with the Centenary

Fund ... ... 5000 0 O
Bed Subsidies—
49. Sydney Hospital ... ...11,700 0 O
50. Royal Prince Alfred Hospltal .. 15,700 0 O
51, Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for
Convalesc('nts .. 1,488 0 0

Special Grants—

53. Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of theannual

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0
53. Syduney Hospital—Special grant ... ... 2,000 0 O
51, Royal Prince ! Special
grant .. 8000 0 O
55. Newcastle and Northumber land Benevolent
Society—Special grant . 1,000 0 O
56. Queen’s Jubilee ¥ unda(}lant tow ar ds
travelling expenses of Inspector 25 0 0
57. Special grants to Hospitals, &e. ... ... 3,000 0 O
58. Surgical Appliance Aid Society ... 50 0 0
59. Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of
seafaring and other claims .. 300 0 0
60. Alice Rawson Schools for \Iother%—Specml
grant ... ... 250 0 O
61. After-care Association— \pecml grant ... 100 0 0
Other Services—
62. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other
kindred institutions --for support of
‘Women and Children ... ... 4000 0 O
63. Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where
Inquests are not held ... ... 400 0 0
Carried over ... £131,263 0 0
Carried over ... £898912 0 O
(dmount carried over ... .. £132,976 0 0)



50 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ... £132)976 0 0)
CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over... e £898,912 0 0

Endowment to Hospitals and other Charitable
Services—continued—

Brought over... £131,263 0 0

Other Services—continued.

64. Maintenance and Transmissien of Deserted

persons, Charitable Relief, &c. .. 250 0 O
65. Rent of “ Moorcliff” in connection with
the Sydney Hospital ... 370 0 0

66. Grants to Benevolent Societies to p10v1de
Christmas Cheer for deservmg cases of

distress ... . 1600 0 O
67. Portion of cost of repans to road leadmo *
to David Berry Hospital . 30 0 0

68. Allowance to Inspector-General of \[etro

politan Hospitals and Charities for

services as  Inspector under Public

Institutions Inspection Act, from 28th

March to 30th June, 1911 27 0 0
69. To reimburse Govemment Printer the cost

of printing of Hisvory of the Sydney

Hospital in connection with the Cen-

tenary of that Institution 187 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—
70. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 500 0 0
71. Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-
dition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions 250 0 O
72. New South Wales Zoological Soc1ety—
Special grant in aid of . . 3,000 0 0

73. Lord Howe Island— Expenses in connecmon
with administration of and for general
improvements, &c. . 300 0 0

(Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenqes, ‘
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance carriage of goods, fuel, light,

74.! postages, &c., of Department ... 33,700 0 0
Fisheries Branch—Travelling expenses,
Telephones, Fishing Ge«u‘, Hire of Boats
and incidental expenses..
Carried over ... L ETTB0 00
Carried over ... £1,036,639 0 O

(Amount carried over ... .. £132,976 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911. | 51
Appropriation.

(Admount brought over ... £132976 0 0)
CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ... £1,036,639 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over... L ETI50 000

75. To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner

for Railwaysfor Railway claims for trans-

mission of destitute persons and others 2,000 0 0
76. Board of International Exchange—Ex-

penses in connection with .. 100 0 0

77. Additional sum for religious attendance on
inmates of Asylums and other Govern-

ment Institutions 720 0 O
78. Royal Naval House—Special Glant in ald

of, including rates and taxes ... .. 330 0 0
79. Special grants to Water Brigades... .. 100 0 ©
30. Relief to Sufferers by Flood .. 150 0 O
81. Royal Life Saving Society—Grant . 150 0 0

82. To pay officers of the Department of
Colonial Secretary who may be granted
extended leave of absence prior to
refirement

Lo
[
<
o
<
<

83. Amount required to provide for subven-

tions to Fllendly Societies (Act No. 6

of 1908) .. . . 11,000 0 0O
84. Board of Tlle Commlsswners—bubsuly 30,1()1 0 0

85. Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners
for care of Fire Extinguishing Apph-

ances in Government I uﬂdm"\ . 350 0 O
R6. Cabmen’s Shelter at Paddington ... . 100 0 0
87. Bonus to Mr. Frank Farnell, ex-Chairman

of the Board of Fisheries 125 0 0
88, Bonuses to certain former members of the

Newcastle Central Fire Brigade ... 175 0 0

89, To pay salary of Mr. J. W. Evans, fotmerly
Metropolitan Inspector of Weights and
Measures, for the period 1st November,
1909, to 4th April, 1910 (£181 16s.1d.) 182 0 0

90. Band Association of New South Wales—
Grant ... 250 0 0

56,214 0 0
— 1,092,853 0 0

(Admount carried over ... £1,225,829 0 ()



52

Act No. 26, 1911,

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

91.
92,
93.
94.
. Gold and Escort ...

. Government Printer

. Explosives .

. Shipping Masters

. Navigation

. Australmn Coast nght houses

. Life-boats, &e.
2. Resumed Properties .

. Sydney Harbour Trust ...

. Stores Supply Department

..£1,225,829 0 0)

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE:—
The sum of Nine hundred and thirty-three thousand two hundred
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Treasury ...

Stamp Duties
Land and Income Tax ...
Gold Receivers ...

Miscellaneous Services—

105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.

111.
113.

113.

114.

115.
116.

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English

Shipments ... . ..£1,000
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond

the State 2,000
Commission on Payments in Enﬂland by the

Government Financial Agents . . 2,000
Commission on payments in Sydney bv the

Government Banking Institutions 1,500

Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen
belonging to the State from Foreign Ports,

or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100
Sailors’ Home, Sydney—1In aid of ... ... 350
Sailors’ Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... ... 350

Railway Department— For conveyance, without
charge, of Members of Parliament, Dis-
tinguished Visitors, School Chlldren and
others... . 17,500

Sewerage and Water Ra.tes &e., Clty, Mumcxpal
and Shlre Rates, &ec., on Government Pro-
perties, and Costsin Lonnectlon with Appeals 58,000

Interest onuninvested funds and cash balances at
the credit of various Accounts in the tempo-
rary possession of the Government... 127,000

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 1,000

Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on
Compensation Money ... 5,000

Carried over ... £215,800

Carried over

o o o <O

OO,

. £28524 0 0
5298 0 0
11,183 0 0

650 0
175 0 0
84,758 0 0
9,689 0 0
2956 0 0
82,000 0 0
800 0 0
1,760 0 0

.. 10,615 0 0

. 107,249 0 ©

. 146,692 0 O

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

olo oo

. £491764 0 0

(dmount carried over

...£1,295,829 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911

53

Appropmatwn.

(Amount brought over ... < £1,225

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—confinued.

Brought over ... ..£491764 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £215,800 0 0
117. Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted
for . .. 2,000 0 O
118. Refund of Pllotd“’(‘, qubour and Lwht Rates,
in certain cases . 200 0 O
119. Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tom
and under .. 50 0
120. Rental of House for Lady Parkes 7% 0 0
121. Bubonic Plaguc—Expenses ... ... 2,000 0 O
122, Adjustment of Salaries of Officers under Public
Service Act Regulations ... ... 8000 0 O
123. Gratuities to Oﬁlcers on retirement ... ... 12,000 0 0
124. Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial
and State Contingents to South Africa and
Naval Contlnfrent to China .. 850 0 O
125. Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the
Leﬂlslatulc . 2,000 0 O
126. Cab Fares to Members of the Legisla.tive
Assembly on the occasion of late sittings of
the House when Trams are not running ... 50 0 0
127. Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further
grant.. . 2,000 0 O
128. Subndy for Monthly Steam Service between
Sydney, Java ports, and Singapore... . 2000 0 O
129. Half Share of Subsidy for Extension of Steam-
ship Service from Hong Kong to Shanghai 1,950 0 0
130. To pay Ofticers of the Treusury Department Who
may be granted extended leave of absence
prior to Ietnement 700 0 0
131. To meet the abatement which should in terms
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted
from the pension payable to Mr. J. N,
Oatley, on retirement from the position of
Clerk, Treasury Department (£219 12s. 7d.) 220 0 O
132, Refund of moiety of Railway Fares paid by

Delegates attending the gathering in St.
Mary’s Cathedral on the 20th boptembex,
1911 (£72 19s. 2d.) . 30 0
Carried over ... £249,968 0 0
Carried over £491,764 0 0

(dmount carried over ...

WEL

829 0 0)

225,829 0 0)



o4 Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... ...£1,225,829 0 0)

CoONSOLIDATED REVENTUE FuND—continued.

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—confinued.

Brought over ... . ...£491,764+ 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Breaght over... £249,968 0 0

133. To pay Increases of Salaries approved by

Departmental Boards under the Public

Service (Amendment) Aect, 1910 ... ... 25,000 0 O
134, To provide for Extension of Annual Increments

to Officers under Public Service Regulations—

up to £200 per annum .. 2,500 0 0O
135, To provide a Minimum Wage of £110 pel annum

for female employees in the Public Service... 12,840 0 0
136. Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution

by the Government cqual to one-third of the

annual cost of maintaining the Sewerage

Works, in lieu of paymeut of Sewerage

Rates on Government Institutions within the

Municipal Area of Parramatta Lo 1213 0 0
137. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make

Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other

Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforescen nature

which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary

appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later

than the 30th June, 1913 .. ... 150,000 0 O

291521 0 G

VI. RatLways:—The sum of Five million one hundred and
twenty-two thousand and thirty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenscs of the Establishments and
Services following :—

Railways and Tramways—
138. Existing Lines— Working Expenses

VII. DepaArRTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF
JUsTicE :—The sum of Three hundred and seventy-three thousand
one hundred and twenty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—

139. Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... ..o £44206 0 0
140. The Judges ... 11,044 0 O
141. Prothonotm) and Rowlstrax in Dlvorce 3,820 0 O
142, Master in Equity 3,890 0 O

Carried over ... . £63,060 0 0

933285 0 0

£5,122,031 0 0

(Amount carried over ... LLET,

281,145 0 0)



Act No. 26,

1911.

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

ConsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—Continued.

LLT281145 0 0

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued.

Brought over

143. Registrar in Bankruptey .
144, Pr obate and Intestate Estates ()thce
145. Sheriff

146. District Courts ...

147, Coroners ...

148. Petty Sessions

149. Prisons

150. Registrar- Genelal

151. Publlc Service Board

152. Industrial Court...

Miscellaneous Services—

153. Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors
under Liquor (Amendment) Act of 1905

154. For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ...

155. For expenses of Inquiries under Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901, and
Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 ...

156. Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on
Certificates granted by Magistrates..

157. Purchase of Law Books, &e. fm Courts of Petty
Sessions and l)gpaltm(nt of the Attorney-
General and of Justice .

158 To pay officers of the Department of the
Attorney-General and of Justice who may
be granted extended leave of absence prior to
letlrement

159. To provide for new posmons whlch m'Ly be
created after Kstimates have been passed by
Parliament

160. To meet the Legal Expenxcs(wnll the v(u\ptlon
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the
hands of the Crown Solicitor .

161. Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted
Wives and Children’s Act ...

162. For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutvs

163. Bonuses of £30 cach approved by the Public
Service Board to be paid to Messrs. W. J.
Kessell and E. H. Stoney, Clerks, Ministerial
Oftices, for extra duties performed by them

164. Allowance approved by the Public Service
Board to be paid to Mr. F. W, Kitching in
respect of his position as Acting Chicf Clerk,
Industrial Court

Carried over ... £12,118

Carried over

(dmount carried over

£750

7,000

100
500

60

b

o o

o O

£63,050

3,278
4,435
25,394
3,631
3,845
92,069
81,064
DR, 292
8,194
12,585

.. £355,837

0 0
0 0
(U0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0o 0
0 0
0 0
(U]
0 o0
0 0

27,281,145 0 0)



56 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... ...£7,281,145 0 0)
CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued.
Brought over ... £3556837 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over.. .. £12]118 0 0

165, Bonus equal to one year’s salary approved to be

paid to Mr. C. Leggatt, District Court Bailiff,

Kiama, on his retirement from the position,

and in recognition of the exceptional length

of his service . 40 0 0
166. Bonus approved by the Public Service Board to

be paid to Mr. W. F. Hinchy, Clerk, Prisons

Department, for clerical services rendered

in connection with Inquiry into Prison

Dietaries (£12 10s.) .. 13 0 0
167. To provide for the pay ment to dependent vela-

tives of gratuities equal to the monetary

value of extended leave due to Officers of

the Department of the Attorney-General and

of Justice at date of their death ... . 1,000 0 O
168. Amount of Gratuity to which the late Mr. John

Garrard, Messenger, Prisons Department,

would have been entitled had he lived until

the authorisation of a gratuity had been com-

pleted (£52 2s. 3d.) . 53 0 0
169. Refund to Mr. A. M. P. Mowle of cost entailed

upon him through demand improperly made

upon him for repayment to the Government

of gratuity received by him on his retirement

from the Public Service in 1896 (£64 6s.) ... 65 0
170. For purchase of residences for use of Police

Magistrates ... ... 4,000

[

—— 17,289 0 0

373,126 0 0

VIII. SEcrETARY FOR LaNDs:—The sum of Three hundred
and seventy-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—

171. Department of Lands ... ...£332,753 0 0
172. Western Land Board ... .. 10,092 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—
173. Towards the maintenance, improvement, or
compensation for improvements, fencing,
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves,
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &e.... ...£16,000 0 0
Carried over ... £16,000 0 0
Carried over ... £342845 0 0O

(Admount carried over ... L.£7,604,271 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911. o7

Appropmatzon

(Amount brought over ... .W£1,654,271 0 0)
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued.

Brought over ... LE3I2845 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £16,000 0 0
174. Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth
Park ... . 300 0 0
175. Maintenance d.nd Impm\ement of Ixunn(*—oul
Chase . 1,00 0 O
176, Do Victoria Park, New town wad 250 0 O
177, Do Captain’s Cook’s Landing Place
Kurnell ... 500 0 0
178, Do Ashton Park, Bradley’s Head 500 0 O
179. Do Land at Vauclusc for Pubhc
Recreation Purposes ... 500 0 O
1R0. General Tmprovements, National Park ... 4000 0 O
I81. Repair of damage by flood, Tamworth Recrea-
tion Rcsm\e 50 0 0

182, To meet cost of posta"e and raxlway frelorht

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages;

and also for private letter-boxes for the

Department .. 5000 0 O
183. To meet remission of I‘C‘lltb, suney fces, &e., to

Conditional, Settlement, and other Lessees

and Selectors who, through contlicting appli-

Lations, or other causes, &c., cannot be given

possession from date of application .. . 400 0 O
184. Gundagai Hospital Trustees—To prmlde a sum

equal to the net proceeds of sale of unused

site dedicated in 1863, such having been

substituted by a site purchased from Hos-

pital funds-—further sum .
185. For payment of Officers who may be trmnted

extended Jeave of absence prior to retirement 2,000 0 O
186. Trustees of Canowindra Show Ground and

Racecourse—Towards defraying cost of re-

moving and reerecting Show Ground

improvements on the Show Ground and

Racecourse .. 400 0 O
187. A. Pigram—Amount equal to the sum pa) able

by him in connection with the Local Land

Board’s appraiscment of capital value of his

conditional purchases 81-134 and 81-143,

Inverell ... 269 0 O

i~
<o
)
)

Carried over... .. £32298 0 0

Carried over ... LE342840 0 0

(dmount carried over ... L £7,654,271 0 0)



58 Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ...£7,6564,271 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

SECRETARY FOR LANDsS—continued.

Brought over ... ..£342845 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued,
Brought over ... £32,298 0 0

188, To meet remission of portion of costs of
appraisement of capital value of conditional
purchases and conditional lease, Rylstone,
L. Taylor, J. Taylor, and Jane Holland

189. Sarah J. Reeves— Amount equal to the sum pay-
able by her in connection with the Local
Land Board’s appraisement of capital value
of her conditional purchase 81-142, Inverell 395 0 0

190. Edwin Tarrant—Amount equal to the sum pay-
able by him in connection with the Local
Land Board’s appraisement of capital value
of his conditional purchases 81-134 and 81~
143, Inverell . 894 0 0O

191. Mrs. May Eenls—Gratulty in Lonnectlon with
the death of her husband, the late Mr. Joseph
Ferris, Officer-in-Charge Information Bureau,
and Metropolitan Crown Lands Agent ... 494 0 O

192. To meet payment to legal representatives of
deceased officers of the money value of
extended leave accrued to such officers, but
not taken up to time of decease . L0060 0 O

193. William Smith, junior—Compensation in full
satisfaction of his claim for loss sustained
through stock being impounded from his
permissive occupancy, Dungog land district

(B
[l
<

HY: \
— 35,108 0 0

[ V]
<
<
o]

IX. MiNisTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of One million
and sixty thousand and forty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

194. Department of Public Works—Establishment £140,718 0 0
Less chargeable to Loan

VYotes ... ..£15,000 0 O
Less chargeable to Publlc
Woxks Fund ... ... 15000 0 0
- — 30,000 0 O

377,953 0 0

Carried over ... ...£110,718 0 0

(dmount carried over .- ...£8,032,224 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911.

o9

Appropriation.

(Amount

brought over . ~

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

MINISTER FOR PPuBLic WORKS—-continued.

Brought over

Public Works and Services—

195.
196.
197.
198,

199.
200,
201.
202,
203.
204,
205.
206.

[ ]
<
-3

Roads ...

Bridges .

Punts, Ferries, and Launches

. « .

Public Watering Places, Artesian Dores,
Water Conservation, and Drainage

Harbours and Rivers...

Dredge Service .

Public Buildings .

Sewerage and Stormwater Channels

Dock Establishment ...

Miscellaneous ... .

Murrambidgee Trrigation Trust -

Compensations and Gratuities to Oflicers,
Employees, and others ; for accident pay
and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock
or Materials ; for refund of deposits ; for

settlement of claims; payment as Acts of
Grace, and Contingencies gencrally

. Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal,

and other Allowances and Pay for Tem-
porary Services

. Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and

Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage,
Telegrams, Fares; Freights, Stamps, and
Departmental Contingencies generally, in-
cluding minor services fur other Depart-
ments

Carried over ...
Carried over

(Amours

.. £110,718 G

£20,500 0 0
20,000 0 0
29,900 0 0
10,000 0 0
10,000 0 0
115,000 0 0
40,000 0 0
2,500 0 0
16,500 0 0
13,000 0 0
7,000 0 0
1,000 0 0O
10,000 0 0
10,000 0 0

£331,400 0 0

..£8032,2¢ 0 0)

0

..£110,71% 0

carried over

¢

. £8,032,224 0 0)



60 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ...£8,032,22¢4 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

MIiINISTER FOrR PuBLic WoRks—continued.

Brought over ...£110,718 0 O
Public Works and Services—continued.
Brought over ... ... £331,400 0 O
209. Royal Commission—Inquiry, Public Works
Department ... ... 500 0 O
210. Do Iron and Steel Industry 2,500 0 O
911. State Blue Metal Quarries and Steamer—-
‘Working expenses.. . 18,000 0 O
212. State Brick Works, Homebush Baj—VVork-
ing expenses 10,000 0 O
213. State Brick Works, Homebush B&y—Dellvery
Plant—\Vorkmw expenses . 2,000 0 O
914. State Brick Works, Botany—-“ orkm«1r ex-
penses . 9,000 0 O
215. State Brick Works, Bot&ny—Del.very P]ant
—Working expenses 1,500 0 O
216. State Lime Works—Working expenses ... 2,000 0 0
—_— 376,900 0 0
217. Local Government ... . ... 352850 0 0O
218. Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Se“ erage.. ... 124500 0 O
219. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage BoaId... .. 25,074 0 O

1,060,042 0 ©

X. Pusric InsTrUCTION :—The sum of One million four
hundred and eighty-five thousand six hundred and five pounds, to :
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—

220. Public Instruction £1,284,899 0 0
221. State Children Relief Department .. 90,601 0 O
222, To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund

during previous financial year, under State Children’s
Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... .. 458 0 0

Carried over ... £1,380,083 0 0

(Amount carried over ... «.£9,092,266 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911.

61

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

PusLric INSTRUCTION—cCOnRtInUEA.

Brought over ...

Industrial Schools—

£9,092,266 0 0)

. £1,3%0,083 0 0

2323, Nautical School-ship ¢ Sobraen” L2819 0 0
924. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 3017 0 0
225. Brush Farm Home for Boys 1650 0 O
— 11386 0 ©
226, Observatory 3,447 0 0
227. Australian Museum 9,643 0 0
228, National Art Gallery ... 4,043 0 O
229. Public Library of New South Wales ... 8,157 0 0
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—
230. For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 3,000 0 0
231. Scientific Appar‘atus 3,000 0 O
233, To provide for the establishment of Evenmcr
Lectures (including University Exten-
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) 2500 0 0
233. To provide for establishment of Chairs of
Agriculture and Veterinary Science 5000 0 O
234, To meet (in part) loss of revenue, conse-
quent upon reduction of Students’ Fees 2,500 0 0
235. Special Assistance—Geological Branch 500 0 O
236. Extension of FExisting I)(‘partme‘nts 2,500 0 0
237. Chair of Botany . 2,000 0 0O
238. Chair of Econowmics and Cummelce 3,000 0 0O
239. Library 1,000 0 0
240. Scientific Research Scholar \\hlpﬁ 1,000 0 O
241, Astronomy . 200 0 O
242, Retiring Allowances 1,800 0 0
243, Organic and Applied Ch(\mlstly d,.)OO 0 o
244, \pp.natus for Medical Department 3,000 0 ©
215, Department of Engineering, additional
equipment 3,000 0 0
246. Linnean Society ... . 100 0 O
247. Australian Historical Souety 50 0 O
248. Royal Society—Amount in propor tion of £1 to
every £1 raised by private contributions ... 400 0 0
249, Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0
250. The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—
Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2
raised by private contributions 50 0 0
Carried over... LLE38100 00

Carried over

£1,417664 0 0

(Amount carried over

£9,092,266 0 0)



62

Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

(S
[\
—

[
<
o

258,

259.

260.

(S
<
<t

PuBrIc INSTRUCTION—CORtinUEd.

Brought over

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued.

oo

Brought over ... £38,100
. In aid of Educational Institutions, for main-
tenance purposes . 10,000

. In aid of the “Womens Blanch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals,” to assist it in its work in connec-
tion w1th Public Schools

3. Royal Art Society of New“S.outh Wales—

Special Grant, 1911-12
. To special grant to Clifton &chool of Art\

5. Special Glant to Mudgee Mechanics’ Institute

. To cost of roadway mto St. Andrew’s College..

. Australian Association fot Adva.ncement of
Science—Grant towards cost of printing
papers..

To subsidy fm thc ¢ ncouuwement of \Iusm

New South Wales League of Bird Lovers—To
cost of printing Certiticates ...

Refund to Widow of the late D. J. Cooper’s
contributions to the Superannuation Fund
(£512 10s.)

. Gratuity (as an act of <rmce) to the Widow of
the late John W. Kevin .

. Allowance to widow of the late H. A. Lenehan,
late Government Astronomer (£322 10s.) ...

3. For survey of Sites for Schools and Schools of

Arts, &e. ..

. Postal and Telecrraphlc Services for the Depa.rt—
ments and Services under the control of the
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public
Schools Amateur Athletic Association and
Teachers’ Associations

5. Grant to subidise moneys saved by State Children

Apprentices who decide to take up land at
the termination of their apprenticeship—the
amount to be carried to Special Deposits
Account (The *“ Sobraon” Fund)

(Amount carried over ...

6,000

... 10,000

...£9,092,266 0 0)

£1,417,66¢ 0 0

6 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 o
0 0
0 0
0 0
6 0
0 0
0 0

50,570 0 0

17,371

0 0
1,485,605 0 0

...£10,577,871 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911.

63

Appropriation.

(Amount brought over . £105TTRTL 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

XI. Lasour AND INDUSTRY :(—The sum of Seventeei
thousand four hundred and fifty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services

following :—
266, Labour and Tndustry Branch ... ... £10,600 0 0
267. Labouwr Burcaun ... vee 6,857 0 0

XII. SecreTarRY FOR MINES :(—The sum of Scventy-five
thousand and seventy-four pounds, to defray the Salarics,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Scrvices
following :—

268. Department of Mines ... . ... £53,669

269. Geological Survey Laboratory .. " 350
270.. Miners’ Accident Relief Board... 1,155

< o <
c o o

Miscellaneous Services-—

271. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of
Coal Mines and Collieries ... ... £750 0 0

2. Ambulance Classes 150 0 O

3. To promote prospecting for Gold and other
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of
New Fields.  The amounts advanced in aid
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable
to the Prospectors ... ... 15,000 0 0
271. To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the
Coal Seams on Reserves which it is proposed
to utilise as State Coal Mines ... 3,000 0 0O
275, Royal Commission to inquire into the working
of thick Coual Seams and matters connected
therewith o LOOO 00

—— 1990 0 0

R S
-1 =T
[V

L

75,074 0 0

(dmount carried over ... £10,670,402 0 0)



64 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

(Amount brought over .. £10,670,402 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:—The sum of One
hundred and ninety-nine thousand two hundred and ninety-five
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of
the Establishments and Services following :—

276. Agriculture ... £75,062 0 0
a77. Forestry ... 30,600 0 O
278. Stock and Brands (Pastures Protectlon Act) 2,612 0 0
279. Stock and Brands . 29205 0 O
2980. Botanic Gardens... .. 10,820 0 O
281. Nursery Garden, Campbeiltown 1,073 0 O
282, Garden Palace Grounds 1,659 0 O
283. Government Domain (Outer) ... 3,778 0 0
284. Centennial Park.. 5,404 0 O
285. State Governor's Resulences (“Cxanbrook 7 and “I‘IIHVlLW ) 988 0 0
286. Exports and Cold Storage 1,200 0 O
287, Commercial Agents ... 3,150 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—

288. To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-
cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty
members) amounting to not less than £50,
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other

approved objects ... £17,000 0 0
289. To organise and subsidise an Agricultural

Bureau and Branches . .. 100 0 O
290. Special Grants to Aﬂrlcultuml "Herd Testing,

Pastoral, and Hortlcultural bocieties ... 6,250 0 O

291. Special Grant to Tamworth Agricultural Asso-

ciation towards expenses in acquiring a New

Show Ground—Second and final Instalment 1,000 0 0
292. Salary of Officer of Public Works Department

temporarily employed 173 0 0
293. Allowance to Officer for extra services as Actmﬂ

Secretary to the Honorable the Minister for

Agriculture ... . 48 0 0

294, Wentworth Irrigation Area.—Mamtenance, &c 1,550 0 O

295. Do do Advances to Settlers 1,000 0 0
296. Do Supplyingand erecting a duplicate
Suction Gas Plant, Centrifugal
Pump, and additions to Pump

House, &e. ... 660 0 O

Carried over ... £27,781 0 0

. Carried over .., ... £164,551 0 0

(Amount carried over ... —— £10,670,402 0 0)



Act No. 26, 1911. 65
Appropriation.

(Amount breught over ... ...£10,670,402 0 0)

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE TFuNv-—continued.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—cContinued.

Brought over ... ..£1645561 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over L2778 0 0
0

297. Examination of Stallions for soundness 450

298. To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards
part salaries of Inspectors for State Serviers 1,000 ¢ 0

299. To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-
tion Inspectors when employed on special
work for the Department of Agriculture ... 200 0 0

300. To meet salaries of Acting Inspectors when

relieving Inspectors of Stock under the Pas-

tures Protection Act, on extended leave of

absence ... 300 0 O
301. Control, Marking, Fencing, and improving

Water, Travelling Stock and Camping Re-

serves, temoval of obstructions, and suppres-

sion of trespass o 250 0 O

302, To meet cost of experiments with Frickly Pear 400 0 0

303. Gratuity to widow of the Iate W, H. Harris,
blacksmith, Centennial Park 00

304. Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as
Custodian of the Mosses in Herbarium,

Botanic Gardens 25 0 O
305. Honorarium to Mr. A. H. 8. Lucas for services

in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens ... 25 0 O
306. Hay Irrigation Area—Repairs and renewal o

Plant ... ... 4000 0 O
307. Forestry Department—Rebates of Royalty on

Timber 25 0 0
308. Advance to Sydney University re Experiments

in connection with Timber Tests ... .. 160 0 0 .
309, To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late

Mr. W, Farrer 50 0 0

— 34744 0 O

199,295 0 O

(ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED oUT OF THE CoxNSoLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE
SERVICE OF THE YEAR, rrom lsT Jury, 1911, to 30tm Juxg, 1912) ...£10,869,697 ) O

E



66 Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lIst JULY, 1910, TO 30ru
JUNE, 1911.

X1V. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”’
1910-1911, OoN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911:—
The sum of Thirty-eight thousand nine hundred pounds eleven
shillings and ninepence for Supplementary Charges made during the
period from 1st July, 1910, to 30th June, 1911, for the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :(—

Supplement to Schedules—

Pensions to Stock Inspectors - £10 0 ¢
Executive and Legislative :—

Legislative Council—Contingencies—DBonuses to Messengers ... 1019 6
Legislative Assembly—Salaries—Temporary Junior Clerk at

£110 per annum, from 1st May, 1911 . 18 6 8
Legislative Council and Assembly : — .

Contingencies—
Bonuses to Outdcor and Female Servants ... £32 17 11

Gratuity to Mrs. Lucy T. Kent, widow of the
late F. Kent, House Steward, Parliament
House, of amount equivalent to gratuity
which would have been payable had the late
Mr. Kent been an officer, under the Public

Service Act Regulations ... 86 14 1
: ——— 119 12 0
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Salaries
—Balance of salary due to the Estate of the late Mr.
Charles Lyne ... 015 9

Premier :—
Premier’s Office—
Salaries—Temporary Messenger, State Governor’s Office, at
£200 per annum, from 19th December, 1910, to 4th
January, 1911 . 8 8 0
Contingencies—Allowance to Chlef Clelk at £1 50 per annum
for keepmor a permanent record of decisions arrived at by
_ Premiers’ Conferences. (Proportion pa,xable by the State

£10 0 ¢

£149 13 11

v in respect of period from Ist June, 1910, to 31st May, 1911) 56 0 0
Agent-General—Salaries—Shortage in Salaries Vote ... 424 14 10
‘ Carried over ... . £489 210

£159

14

3



Act No. 26, 1911, 67
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910-1911, oN
‘ ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued. :

. Brought over ... £489 2 10 £159 14 3
+ - Premier—continued. - :

Immigration and Tourist Bureau — Salaries — Immigration
Officer, at £270 per annum from 25th August, 1910;
Accountant, difference between £220 and £225 per annum,
from 14th February, 1911 ; Sub-editor, difference between
£230 and £250 per annum, from 25th August, 1910;
Clerk, difference between £210 and £230 per annum,
from 25th August, 1910 ; Clerk, difference between £165
and £170 per annum, from 25th August, 1910; Two
clerks, difference between £150 and £170 per annum
(cach), from 25th August, 1910 ; Clerk, difference between
£150 and £170 per annum from 25th August to 22nd
October, 1910 ; Clerk, difference between £165 and £170
per annum, from 23rd October, 1910 311 1

Miscellaneous Services—

Expenses in connection with the State mourning

for the death of His Majesty the late King

Edward VII . £155 1 1 ‘ L
Subsidy of £1 for £1 towards lepresentatlon

of New South Wales at the Festival of

Empire Sports, London, held during the

Coronation of his Majesty King George V... 100 0 0
Expenses in connection with the Celebrations

in connection with the Coronation of His

Majesty King George V. .. 814 1 5
Expenses of v151t of the H(m J. McGowul,

Premier, and Mr. J. W. Holliman, Under-

Secretary, Treasury, to England to attend

the Coronation of His Majesty King

-1

George V . 563 14 0
Expenses in connection with the Receptlon of

the Dutch Squadron .. o222 311
Federal Capital ilto—]uxpemes in umn(\ctlon 5 0 0
Centennial Park Lands—Sewerage Extension—

Special grant to cover deﬁciency inrevenue... 116 19 2

Expenses of visit of Mr. Percy Hunter, Directcr
Immigration and Tourist Bureau to America

and Fn(erd . 262 16 4

My Geowe Bell Compensation for injul‘ies

received .20 .0 O
Expenses in connection with the lmunchmv of

H.M.AS. “Warrego” 203 13 4
Mrs. Van de Velde—Passnge Money from

England . . 12 0 0

Carried over ... .- £3,525 7 11



68 Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FunNDp—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910-1911, o~
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911-—continued.

Brought over
Colonial Secretary :—

Colonial Secretary—

Salaries—Under Secretary, difference between
£801 and £840 per annum, from 23rd
Angust, 1910 ; Clerk at £100 per annum from
8th September, 1910; Cleaner, difference
between £64 and £66 per annum, from 1lst
January, 1911 ; Cleaner, difference between
£56 and £66 per annum, from Ist January,
1911 ; Clerk at £160 per annum, from Ist
January, 1911 (less one day’s leave of absence
re Federal Referenda, 8s. 10d.); Clerk at '
£150 per annum, from 1lst January, 1911... £275 8 0

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... .. 18017 9
156 5 9
Auditor-General—
Salaries—Clerk at £290 per annum, from 1st- February,
1911 ; Clerk at £280 per annum, from .1st February,
1911 ; two Cleaners, difference between £56 and £66
per annuwm (each), from 1st January, 1911 247 10 0
Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. James McKern, Senior
Inspector, for services rendered in carrying out the
duties of the Chief Inspector of Public Accounts during
his absence, owing to ill-health 60 0 O
Police—
Salaries—Inspector-General of Police, at £1,000 per annum,
from 1st January, 1911: three Cleaners, difference
between £56 and £66 per annum (each), from lst
January, 1911; increase of 6d. per diem to black
vrackers, from 1st January, 1911... 804 11 6
Contingencies —
Number Plates for Motor-vehicles and
Motor-cycles .. £160 8 4
Mr. Patrick Heffernan, compensation for
resumption of land at Ungarie for Police
Paddocks ... 44 12 1
Special Grant to ex-Sub-Inspector Patrick
Lyons for services in connection with the
arrest of a bushranger at Weddin Moun-
tains, near Forbes, in 1862 75 0 0 =
S — 280 0 5
. Carried dver =~ ... £1848 7 8

£3525 711

£3,526 711



Act No. 26, 1911. 69
Appropriation.

CoNSoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—Ccontinued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1910-1911, ON
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over... .. £1848 7 8 £3,525 7 11

Colonial Secretary—continued.

Lunacy-—Salaries—Medical Superintendent, Hospitalfor Insane,

Kenmore, difference between £500 and £700 per annum,

from 10th April to 30th June, 1910 45 0 0
Master in Lunacy—Scmla,rles—CIenml Relieving Staff .. 26 12 3
Public Health—Salaries— Assistant Medical Ofﬁce at £450

per annum, from 22nd to 30th June, 1910 Scientlhc Cadet

at £75 per annum, from 19th December, 1910; two

Cleaners, difference between £56 and £60 per annum

(each), from lst January, 1911 ; Medical Attendant on the

Aborigines at Runnymede at £30 per annum, from Ist

Jdnuury, 1911 124 15 2
Bureau of Statistics and Rcrrlstr} of Fuendly Societies and

Trades Unions—Salaries—Clerk, at £160 per annum, from

1st January, 1911 ; Cleaner, ditference between £5‘3 and

£56 per annum, from 1st July to 1lst September, 1910;

Cleaner, ditference between £52 and £56 per annum, from

Ist July to 31st December, 1910 ; Cleaner, difference

between £52 and £66 per annum, from 1st January, 1911

(Jess amount £1 1s. 1d. on account of leave of absence

without pay) ... 89 11 3
Government Asylums—

Salaries—Foreman, Newington Asylum, differ-
ence between £160 and £170 per annum,
from 1st July, 1911 ... .. £10 0 O
Salaries—Shortage in Salaries Vote ... . 927 16 1

537 16 11

Contingencies—Mr. James Brown, Attendant, Liverpool

Asylum. Bonus for services rendered in connection with

the removal of patients to the Waterfall Hospital for
consumptives 10 0 O

Fisheries. ——Salarles—-Tempomr) Inspector, Mount Koscxusko

at £4 10s. per week, from 12th beptember, 1910, to 2nd

February, 1911 . 9211 7
Bureau of Microbiology—
Salaries—Clerk-in-Charge, at £250 per annum,
from 1st November, 1910 ... ... £166 13 4
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 83 6 8
—_— 250 0 O
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other
Charitable Services—
Portable Hospital, North Coast Railway ... 17 0 0
Canter bury District Ambulance Corps. Special
grant . . . 5 0 0
. 67 0 0

Carvied over ... ... .. £3,091 14 10  £3,525 711



70 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. - ST - e

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘° ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1910-1911, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—-continued.

Brought over... . £3,091 14 10 £3,6256 7 11

\

Colonial Secretary—continued —
Miscellaneous Services—

Interstate Conference on Uniform Standard
for Foods and Drugs—

Fees to Delegates, Messrs. J. D. Fisher and

T. 8. Loney .. £46 ¢ 0
Bonus to Dr. J. A. Thompson 20 0 O
Bonus to Mr. W. M. Hamlet e 20 0 0
Bonus to Mr. A. M. Kay ... 6 0 0
- 92 4 0
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Adminis-
tration of the Fire Brigades Act ... 38 4 0
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the death of
W. A. Bosworth, at Bathurst 48 5 11
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Adminis-
tration of the law by the Police at Newcastle 69 1 6
Deportation of Syrian Leper from Sydney to
Port Said 40 0 0
Bonus to Mr. D, G. btead Flshencs Depart >
ment, for services in connection with the
Fisheries Exhibition at the Roya.l Exchange
Sydney 10 0 0O
Allowances to W1dows and Dependentb of
Officers-of Colonial Secretary’s Department
of a sum equivalent to value of extended
leave of absence due to them at the time of
death . .. 460 0 O
Coast Hospltal thtle de—Repalrs to Roads 933 18 8
—— 1,699 10 1
‘ _ £4,783 8 11
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— :
Treasury—Salaries—Six cleaners, difference between £56 and
£66 per annum (each), from 1st January, 1911 ... 30 0 0
Stamp Duties—Salaries—Stamper at £150 per annum, from
Ist to 21st Mareh, 1909 8 9 4
Land and Income Tax—=Salaries—Three Cleaner: dlﬂ'erence
between £56 and £66 per annum (each), from 1st January,
1911 (less amount deducted for leave to one Cleaner,
without pay, lst to 14th February, 1911) ... 14 11 8
Gouvernment Printer—Salaries-—Junior Clerk, at £50 per
annum, frem 12th September, 1910 40 2 9

Carried over ... . £93 3 9 £8,308 16 10



Act No. 26, 1911, 71
Appropriation.

CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuNd—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1910-1911, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... £93 3 Y £8.303 16 10

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.

Explosives Department—=salaries — Cleaner, difference, betweeen
£39 and £66 per annuwm, from Ist Januvary, 1911... 13 10 0

Shipping Masters—Salaries—Temporary Junior Clerk, difference
between £1 and £1 5s. per week, from 1st May to 30th
June, 1910 ; Cleaner, difference between £56 and £66 per
annuni, from Ist Janual) 1911

Navigation l)cp‘utment Salaries— Acting Supel mtcndent half
thL difference between £650 as De puty Superintendent and
£840 per annum, from 15th August, 1909, to 30th June,
1910 ; Acting Deputy Soperintendent, half the difference
between £450 per annum as Assistant Harbour Master
and £650 per annum, from 16th August, 1909, to 30th
June, 1910; Acting Secretary, difference hetwean £500
and £510 per annum, from lst July, 1910 ; Accountant,
difference between £320 and £325 per annum, from st
July, 1910 ; Messenger, ditference between £145 and £150
per annum, from lst July, 1910 ; Master, pilot tender
“ Harrington,” difference between £144 and £150 per
annum, from 24th October, 1910 ; Principal Light-keeper,
Hornby, difference between £245 and £250 per annum,
from Ist July, 1894, to 30th April, 1898 ; additional Night
Lookout Man, at Newcastle, at £116 per annum, from
11th May, 1911 229 17 8

Administration of Invalidity and Accidents Pensions Act—

Salaries—Cleaner, difference between £65 and £66 per

-3
1)
-

annum, from Ist January to 30th April, 1911 .. 0 6 R
Contingencies—Mr. D. K. Otton. Bonus for cxtra services
rendered ... 12 10 0

Sydney Harbour T'rust—-
Salaries—Expert officer to supervise the sorting
and stacking of cargo on the open wharves,
difference between £250 and £300 per annum,
from 19th December, 1910 ; Berthing Master,
Pyrmont Whatf, at £4 6s. 6d. per week, from .
Ist January, 1911 ... .. . ... £137 15

1

To pay increases to certain Junior Officers ... T T

Nalarics—Shortage in Salaries Vote ... oo 341 1407
' ——- 487 5 3

Contingencies—Compassionate  allowance to Mrs. Mary

Hughes, widow of the late Wm. Hughes, mate of the
]_)I(d"( “ Nydney ” 45 0 0

Stores Supply De paxtment-fbalarws Typist at £90 per annum,

from lst June, 1911 ; Cleaner, difference between £56 and
£66 per annum, from 1st J:uluury, 1911 ... 12 10 0

Carried over ... ~e £901 6 ¥ £5,308 16 10



72 " Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910-1911, ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—
Coal imported to relieve Coal Famine, 1909-10

(Balance of cost unrecovered) . &7
Imperial and State Contingents’ Pay ‘Office—

Salary... 219
Imperial and  State Contmaents Advisory

Board and Pension Board—Fees ... 11
New South Wales Military Contingent to South

Africa—To meet claims of Retm ned Soldiers 12
Mr. G. E. Brodie—Salary while on leave of

absence . 146
Commissioner for Sta,mp Duties . J. J. Dent

and R. Halls .. 102
Commissioner for btamps Duties v. C. J. Byrnes

and others—Privy Council Appeal... 238
Re-valuation of the Estate of the late Mr

Francis Gadsden . 52
Re-valuation of the Estate of the late Mr J. L

Hordern 15

Cash payments to certain officers of the Govern-

ment Savings Bank, formerly employed by

the Taxation Department, in lieu of leave

of absence due to them by the Taxation

Department ... 73
Lambton Municipal Counul—bubmdv of £ for

£ on amount voluntarily subscribed in liqui-

dation of the Council’s indebtedness 25
Mr. Frank Lawn— Refund of amount forfeited 3
Evans v. Williams—Verdict and taxed costs... 1,145
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of

officers of the Treasury of a sum equivalent

to value of extended leave of absence due to

them at the time of death ... 464
To pay officers of the Treasury Department

who may be granted extended leave of

absence pI‘lO!‘ to retirement.. 48
Cash payment, in lieu of leave of absence due

to officers of the Old Age Pensions Depart-

ment at time of transfer to the Common-

wealth Government ... 61
Carried over ... ... £3,399
Carried forward ... e

7 4
7 9
8 0
18 0
13 4
6 3
13 8
10 0
15 0
15 0
16 3
6 7
1 4
7 6
2 10
14 3
301

£901 ¢ 8

£8,308 16 10

£901 6 3

£8,308 16 10



-1
Co

Act No. 26, 19i1.
Appropriation.

ConsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910--1911, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... £901 6 8 £8,308 16 10

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over... ... £3399 3 1

Mr. T. B. Clegg, P.M. Bonus on account of
extra work carried out during the year 1910
in connection with Wages Bomds, Old Age
Pensions, and Inv ahdlt_y and Acculcntq
Pensions 8118 0
——— 3,481 1 1

4,382 7 9

Department of The Attorney-General and of Justice :—
Attorney-General and Justice Department—
Salaries—Temporary Shorthand-writer at £210 per annum,
from 1st August, 1910 ; four Cleaners, difference between
£56 and £66 per annum (each), from 1st January, 1911;
one Cleaner, difference between £56 and £66 per
annum from Ist January to 31st May, 1911, less amount
(4s. 1d.) deducted on account of absence without pay;
one Cleaner, difference between £56 and £66 per annum,
from Ist Jdnuary to 18th May, 1911 ... 220 5 7
Contingencies—Mr. A. 8. Jones—Bonus for speual services
rendered to the late Premicr .. 50 0 0
Judges — Salaries — Salaries of Ac tm(r Supl eme Court and
District Court Judges 1,102 8 4
District Courts—
Salaries—QCourt Crier, Sydney District Court, difference
between £140 and £156 per annum, from Ist July,1910;
Cleaner, difference between £56 and £66 per annum,
from 1st January, 1911 ... . 21 0 O
Contingencies—To meet deficiencies in the ‘accounts of Mr.
S, \V Daniel, late Small Debts Court Bailiff, Grafton . 718 4
Petty Sessions-—Salaries—Two Cleaners, Central Police Oﬂice,
difference between £56 and £66 per annum (cach), from
Ist January, 1911 ; Cleaner, Water Police Office,
difference between £56 and £66 per annum, from lsf
January, 1911 15 0 0
Prisons—
Contingencies—
Bonus to Mr. 8. McCauley, Deputy-Comp-
troller of Prisons, for extra duties ... £40 0 O
Allowance to Dr. Chisholm Ross, for addi-
tional services in certifying patients for
treatment under the Inebriate Act 25 0 0
e e 66 0 0

.. Carried over ... o £1481 12 3 £12,691 4 7



74 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE * ADVANCE TO‘TREASURER,” 1910—1911, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... .. £1481 12 3 £12,691 4 7

Department of the Attorney-General and Justice—continued.

Registrar-General—
Salaries—Additional Examiner, at £700 per
annum, from 6th March, 1911 £223 18 6
Salaries—Clerical Rehenng Staff ... ... 230 0 O
453 18 6

Contingencies— Allowance to Mr. J. E. M. Russell, for tuition
of Cadet Draftsmen for the Registrar-General’'s Department 19 5 0

Public Service Board—

Salaries—Clerk, difference between £190 and
£200 per annum, from 8th March, 1911;
Clerk, difference between £150 and £170 per
annum, from 24th April to 11th June, 1911 ;
Shorthand-writer at £170 per annum, from
6th March, 1911 ; Acting Actuary, at £75
per annum, from Ist July to 16th October,
1910 ; temporary Typist at £1 10s. per week,
from 1st May, 1911, less amount deducted
on account of absence without pay from 1st

to 11th June, 1911 ... 93 3 5
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Sta.ﬁ' 1210 0
105 13 5
Contingencies—
Allowances for extra duties to Messrs. T. S.
Champion, H. 8. Rishworth, and F. A
Bland 62 10 O
Allowance to Mr. J. M. Taylor as Acting
Member of the Board of Examiners 25 0 O :
. S 37 10 0
Industrial Court—Contingencies—Mrs. Helen Weir, Caretaker,
Denman Court—Bonus for services in connection with .
various Industrial Boards 20 00

Miscellaneous Services—
Refund of Fees, Fines, and Forfeitures remitted 88 4 6
L. J. Williams ». J. Macharg—Costs in the

appeal to the Privy Council.. 550 19 5
L. J. Williams v. Glddy—Costs in the appeal to
the Privy Council ... 212 14 6
Royal Commission for the further Consolidation
of the Statute Laws of New South Wales .. 323 12 7
Carried over .. £1,175 11 0

Carried over ... . - £2167 19 2 £12691 4 7



Act No. 26, 1911. 75
Appropriation.

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,” 1910-1911, ow
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... ... £2167 19 2 £12,691 4 T

Attorney-General and Justice—continued.

Miscellancous Services—
Brought over ... £L175 11 0

Cash payments in licu of leave of absence,
prior to retirement, to Officers of the Justice
Department ... .. 116 13 4
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of
Officers of the Justice Department of a sum
equivalent to value of extended leave of
abscnce due to them at the time of death ... 547 10 0
1,839 14 4
Secretary for Lands :— ——
Department of Lands—
Salaries—Surveyor-General and Chief Surveyor at £840 per
per annum, from 1st February, 1911; Acting Accoun-
tant at £750 per annum, from 7th Scptember, 1910;
Chairman of the Reserves Revision Board, at £800 per
annum, from 1st February, 1911; Chairman of the
Crown Lands Classification Board at £800 per annum,
from 1st February, 1911 ; two Members, Crown Lands
Classification Board at £500 per annum (each), from 1st
March, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office (Closer Settlement
Branch), at £190 per annum, from 1st December, 1910 ;
four Draftsmen, at £200 per annum (each), from Ist
January, 1911 ; Draftsman, at £110 per annum, from
Ist January, 1911; Clerk at £160 per annum, from Ist
May, 1911 ...
Contingencies—
Bonuses to Officers of the Lands Department,
for services in connection with the Con-
solidation of the Crown Lands Acts and
Closer Settlement Acts—
Mr. E. W. Brierley, Officer-in
charge, Information Bureau £78 7 6
Mr. H. Bartley, Officer-in-
charge, Closer Scttlement

4,007 13 6

2,555 0 0

Branch ... 81 14 0
— 160 1 6

Mr. R. M. Galloway— Allowance as Drafts-

man-in-charge, Local Land Board, Tam-
worth .. 4 3 4

Mr. R. A. OKecffe, extra allowance as
Secretary to the Minister for Lands 20 16 8

—_— 185 1 6

Carried over ... .. £2740 1 6 £16,698 18 1




76 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910-1911, o~
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... .. .. £2740 1 6 £16,698 18 1

Secretary for Lands—continued.

Closer Settlement Advisory Board—

Salaries—Three Chairmen (one each at Tamworth, Wagga
Wagga, and Orange), at £800 per annum (each) from
1st July, 1910, to 31st January, 1911 ; Six members (two
each at Tumworth, Wagga Wagga, and Orange) at £600
per annum (each), from 1st July, 1910, to 31st January,
1911 ; Temporary Surveyor, Tamworth, at £74 per month,
from lst July, 1910, to 31st January, 1911 ; Temporary
Surveyor, at £300 per annum, from 13th June to 31st
July, 1910 ; Secretary, Tamworth, at 10s. per diem, with
living allowance of £43 10s. per annum, from 1st July,
1910, to 31st January, 1911 ; Surveyor, Tamworth, at
£375 per annum, from 1st July to 31st August, 1910 ;
Secretary, Wagga Wagga, at £170 per annum, with
living allowance of £30 per annum, from lst July to . s
30th November, 1910; Clerk, Orange, at £200 per
annum, from 10th June to 31st August, 1910; Field
Assistant to Surveyor, Tamworth, at £105 per annum,
from 1st July to 31st August, 1910 ; Temporary Salaried
Surveyor, Wagga Wagga, at £300 per annum, from 1st
to 18th August, 1910; Clerk, Wagga Wagga, at £150
per annum, from 2nd December, 1910, to 31st January,
1911 ; Chairman at £800 per annum, from 1st February,
1911 ; Two members, at £600 per annum (each), from
1st February, 1911 ; Secretary,at £200 per annum, from
1st February, 1911 Temporary Surve) or, at £74 per

month, from 1st Apm] 1911 . 55661 9 9
Contmgencxes——
‘Witnesses, travelling and other incidental
expenses ... . ..£2,848 13 11

Cash payments in lieu of leave of absence, to

three Members of the Closer Settlement
Advisory Board ... . 69 17 2

_— 291811 1
Miscellaneous Services—

O'Keefe ». Williams—Damages, Costs, and
Interest in connection with Barham Holding 2,160 2 0

A. W, Sands—Purchase of Property (including

Tanks, &c.) by Western Land Board, to
secure Water Supply for Crown Settlers ... 500 0 0

s

Carried over ... .. £2660 2 0

Carricd over .., . £11,220 2 4 £16,698 18 1



Act No. 26, 1911,

-3

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE TFuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE To TREASURER,” 1910-1911, o
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... .. £11,220 2 4 £16,698 18
Secretary for Lands—continued. v
Miscelianeous Services—continued.

Brought over ... ...£2,660 2 0

Mr. R. P. Sellors—Expenses in
connection with attendance as
representative of the State at
the Geographical Congress, to

be held in Rome . 5 0 O
Mr. R. P bel]ors—Expechq in

connection with attendance at

the Conference of Surveyors-

General, held in London ... £20 0 0

—_ B 0 0

Representatives of the Australian States at the
Conference of Surveyors-General, held in
London in May, 1911-—New South Wales
share of Expenses ... . 26016 0

Mr. John Minett—Refund of a,mount of coqts
ordered by the Local Land Board to he
retained from deposit on withdrawn applica-
tion for C.P. lease 09-96, Bellingen..

Mr. E. Shelley—Refund of depo%lts lod<fod with
applications for C.P. 09-3 and C. . 09-2
Coonabarabran, whizh were forfeited

Mrs. Rebecca Crome—Refund of amount
ordered by the Local Land Board to be re-
tained as costs in connection with an appli-
cation made by her late husband, Mr. Samuel
Crome, to convert special lease 97-2, Tenter-
field, into a C.P. lease

Mr. (Jeorge Hopper, jun. —Compcnsatlon for
value of improvements effected on Prickly
Pear Lease No. 11, Block No. 1, of Travelling
Stock Reserve 164, 0f 640 acres, Land District
of Scone 46 5 0

Mr. James R. Grlmq]nw—Compensatlon for
removal of wire-netting on fence near the
eastern boundary of his farm, No. 13, Pine
Ridge, Closer Scttlement Estate ... 10 0 O

(&4
(&)
o

<t
o
[

o
(8
o

Carried over ... o WGE3C6L T OO

Carried over... - . £11,220 2 4 £16,698 18



78 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. : . Y

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE To TREASURER,” 1910-1911, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... .. £11,220 2 4 £16,698 18 1

Secretary for Lands—continued.
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over ... . £3,061 7 0

Removal and re-erection of Buildings, &ec., on
section 25, village of TForster, Reserve
13,439, for use of Aborigines, now set apart
as a Reserve for Public Recreation ... 20 0 O

Allowances to Widows and Dependents of
Officers of the Lands Department of a sum
equivalent to value of extended leave of
absence due to them at the time of death... 187 10 0

Victoria Park, Newtown—First instalment of
Special Grant of £250 per annum for five
years to the Municipal Council of Sydney in
connection with their taking over control
of* the Park, under the provisions of the
Victoria and Rushcutter’s Bay Parks Act,
1910 ... .. 250 0 O

——— 351817 O

14,738 19 4
Minister for Public Works :—

Public Works—

Salaries—Clerk, Auditor-General’s Department, proportion of

salary for services in connection with the Capital Account

" of the Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions, Water

Conservation and Irrigation, and Harbours and Rivers
Navigation, from 1st July, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 ... 150 0 ©

Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. G. W. J. Downey for overtime
in connection with the preparation of the Annual Report
for 1909-10 8 0 0

cere. e £158 0 0 £31,437 17 5

Carried over.., _



“Act No. 26, 1911. 79
Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910-1911, on
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YFAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... £158 0 0 £31437 17 5

Minister for Public Works—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—

Broken Hill Water Famine -— Emergency

Supply £25 3 11
Interest on wmpcnsatlon in connection with

resumption of land—Quandary Tank . 1 111
Attorney-General ». Sands—Katoomba Water

Supply—Legal expenses, &e.. . 1,075 10 8

Mr. J. Porter—Compensation fox d(\\tluctlon

of crops on right-of-way leading to Reservoir

Site —Unanderra Water Supply 10 0 0
Mr. W. Harvey Brown-—Amount of cost in

conneetion with claim of Mr. E. H. Field-

house—Camden Tramway ... 3 3 0
Plattsburg Borough Council (Trustees uf Pldtts~

burg Pdlk) Comp( nsatton for land resumed

for lr'nnway Purposes, Wallsend to West

Wallsend . 50 0 0
Expenses of visit of Mr. W. Hutchinson ((“hw

Engincer Railways and  Tramways Con-

struction Branch) to Europe and America . .. 292 0 0
Mrs. Rose Anderson—Compensation for loss

of Premises resumed for Children’s Court,

Albion-street . 1210 0O
Mr. Charles (ulbmt,—( mtmt} on umunt of

injuries received at. Crookhaven (further sum) 100 0 0
Royal Commission on the Public Works Depart-

ment— Expenses 379 5 6
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of
Officers of the Public Works Department of a
suin equivalent to value of extended leave of
absence due to them at the time of death ... 51 0 O
Rose Bay Jetty—Erection 890 16 2
Purchase of Motor Cars . . ... 1,643 10 5
Ixpenses in connection w1th tho Tl.mmd,ys
Proposals Committee. .. 24 6 0
4,658 7 6
Labour Bureau-—Contingencies—Mr. Isaac Greer, manager
Training Farm, Pitt Town. DBonus for training, &c., of
lads ... 20 0 O

——— 4,736 7 6

Carried over ... £36,174 411



80 Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—continued.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1910-1911, oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :—

Public Instruction—Salaries—Clerk, difference between £80
and £110 per annum, from lst January, 1911 ; Cleaner,
difference between £56 and £66 per annum, from 1st
January, 1911 .-

State Children’s Relief Board— Salanes——In:pector and School
Attendance Ofticer, difference between £190 and £200 per
annum, from 23rd September, 1910 ; Clerk at £180 per
annum, from 1st February, 1911; Temporary Cleaner,
difference between £56 and £66 per annum, from Ist
January, 1911 ; Clerk, at £150 per annum, from Ist June,
1911 ; Clerk at £80 per annum, from 1lst June, 1911

Labour and Industry Branch—Salaries—Investigation and
Statistical Officer, at £500 per annum, from 16th May,
1911 ; Clerk, difference between £210 and £220 per
annum, from lst November, 1910; Clerk, difference
between £165 and £170, from 1st November, 1910 .

Grants in Aid of Public Instituticns—Sydney University—To
meet (in part) loss of revenue consequent upon reduction of
Students’ fees...

Miscellaneous Services—

Sydney University.—Furniture and Fittings,

Senate Room .. ... £8514 3
Personal and tmve]lln" expf‘nses of Mr. P.

Board, Under Secretary and Director of

Education, incurred in attending the Imperial

Education Conference, London, April, 1911 400 0 0O
Expenses of Visit of Melbourne Students to

the Technical College, Sydney . . 2918 9
Allowance to Widows and Dependenh of

Officers of the Public Instruction Depart-

ment of asum equivalent to value of extended

Jeave of absence due to them at the time of

death ... 96 0 0

Department of Mines—

Mines Department—=Salaries —Cleaner, difference between £56
and £66 per annum, from lst January, 1911 ; Cleaner,
difference between £64 and £66 per annum, from Ist
January, 1911 .

Miscellaneous Servxces—Mannmg v. Williams. Verdict and
costs .. vee

Carried over ..,

£20 0 0
106 17 9

3 3 5
500 0 O
611 13 0

6 0 0
225 b 9

£36,174 4 11

1,311 14 2

231 5 9

£37,717 4 10



Act No. 26, 1Y11. 81

A ppropriation.

CensoLipATED RREVENULE TFuNp—conlinued.

In Apsvseyext oF tur VOore “Abpvaxce 1o TresASURER,” 1910-1911, ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1910-1911—continued.

Brought over ... o E3TTIT 410

Department of Agriculture :—
Agriculture—

Salaries-~Tnspector and TInstructor in Mixed Farming, at
£260 per annum, from 17th January, 1911; Experi-
mentalist, Cowra Fxperiment Farm, at £120 per annum,
from lst to 28th May, 1910 ; Cleaner, ditierence betwcen
£52 and £66 per annum, from Ist January, 1911,
Cleancr, difference between £56 and £66 per annum,
from Ist January, 1911 ... 139 17 0

Contingencies—

Allowance to Mr. A. C. Roberts as Sceretary

to the Minister for Agriculture ... o E27 5
Allowance to Mr. . W. Jones as Secretary
to the Minister for Agriculture .., 10 0 0O
—_ 37 05 4
Stock and Brands—Salaries— Clerical Relieving Staff ... 220 0 0
Botanic Gardens—Salavies——Cleaner, difference between £65
and £66 per annum, from Ist January, 1911 010 0
Domain (Outer)—Contingencies—Mr. R. Nichol-—Bonus for
extra duties . 120 0
Miscellancous Services—
Refund of Royalty on timber used in contracts £577 9 4
Mr.  Maxwell Porter-—Refund of portion of
inspection fees, equivalent to allowance
made by him on account of inferior quality
of ironbark girders passed by Government
Inspectors T 6 5
Special Timber Tests ... 40 2 10
Allowance to Widows and Dependents of
Officers of the Agricultural Department of a
sum cquivalent to value of extended leave of
absence due to them at the time of death ... 148 16 0
_ T3 T
——— — 1,183 6 11
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 0UT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT
OF THE VOoTE “ Apvance 1o TreAsURER,” 1910-1911 ... .. E38900 11 9

¥



82 Act No. 26, 1911.

Appropriation.

CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FuNp—continued.

FOR THE SERVICES OF THE YEARS 1903-4 AND PREVIOUS YEAR.

XV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES ‘ ADVANCE 10
TREASURER,” 1903-4 AND PREVIOUS YEAR, ON ACCCUNT OF SER-
VICES OF THE YEARS 1902-3 and 1903-1:—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Fourteen thousand five hundred and thirty-six
pounds twelve shillings and ten pence for Supplementary Charges
made to the 30th June, 1904, from the Votes ¢ Advance to T'reasurer,”
1903-4 and previous year, for the Expenses of the Establishment
and Services following :—

SERVICES oF THE YEAR 1902-3:—
Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :-—
Miscellaneous Services—Seed-Wheat and Fodder purchased for
Distressed Farmers in Drought-stricken Districts... .o £9,782 108

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-4:—
Secretary for Mines and Agricalture :—
Miscellaneous Services—Seed-Wheat and Fodder purchased for
Distressed Farmers in Drought-stricken Districts... 1754 11 2

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 0UT OF THE CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT
OF THE VOTES “ ADVANCE To TREASURER,” 1902-3 aAND 1903-4

£9782 1 8

4,754 11 2

£14,536 12 10

XVI. PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE” :—The sum of
One hundred and twenty-threc thousand five hundred and seventy-four
pounds fifteen shillings and fourpence to cover payments * Un-
authorised in Suspense” to 30th June, 1911, for Urgent Claims
on account of Services of the year 1910-11 made in anticipation of
the sanction of Parliament, as follows :—

Services or THE YEAR 1910-11:—

Railways—
Railways—Working Expenses . ... £100,847 10 5
Tramways— Working Expenses e 22727 4 11

ToraL, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED o0UT OF THE CONSOLIDATED IREVENUE FUND
FOR PAYMENTS “UNAUTIORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
¥910-11 ..




Act No. 26, 1911, 83

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS oUT oF PuBric Works Fuxp—

2. Out of the Public Works T'und there are hercby appro-
printed, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed for Works and other Services:—
The swm of Nine hundred and forty-four thousand nine hundred
and ninety-five pounds, for Public Works and other Serviees :—

Colonial Secretary :(—
Hospitals- -

Metropolitan, Suburban, and  Country Hospitals—Grants
under the provisions of the Public Works and Closer

Settlement l' unds Aect, 1906 .. £30,000 0 0
David Berry ]lnslut(LL-lm\(mls crection of I\( W llos}um]

and furnishing, &e.—further sum 120 0 0

Miscellaneous Services——

Police Buildings, Frections, Additions, and Cost of Land ... 10,000 0 0
Lunacy Department—Land adjoining Hospital for Insane,

Gladesville . 3,500 0 O
Aborigines Protection Board— Cost of old }I()\pltd,] B uilding

at Cootamundra for use of Aborigines ... 500 0 0
011 Launches and lingines for use of Fisheries Tnspentms 430 0 O

L4450 0 0

Treasurer and Secrctary for Finance and Trade :
Explosives—Frection of Public Magazine at Middle Harbour 1,000 0 0O
Resumed Properties Branch—Irection of Shops and Dwellings

and Tmprovement of Streets 7,000 0 0O
Nu\‘igation——

Tug Boat for (larence River— Purchase money 2500 0 0

\Iot(n Launches for Newcastle—further sum 5 0 0

Oil Launch for Pilot Station, Richmond R 1\01—fl11t1101 sum 533 0 O
_— 10,609 0 0O
Seceretary for Tands: -
Miscellaneous Serviees :—
Towards the purchase, acquisition, or resumption of Sites for
Public Parks, and for other public purposes and expenses

in connection therewith .. ... 15000 0 O
For construction of Roads, Water (on\mmtl(m, (m(l other-

wise improving lands for settlement .. 20,600 0 O
For resumption of Foreshores ... ... 90,000 0 O

125,000 0 0

Minister for Pablic Works : —
For Construction of Works generally—Works, Buildings, and

Services ... 482,625 0 0O

For Construction of Works @ncmll)m
New Punt for Ryde Ferry . . 2,500 0 O
Sanitary Accommodat ion"—Centennial Park . 2,500 0 O

—— 487,626 0 O
Public Instruction—
Public Instruction-—School and other Duildings, Teachers’
Residences  and  Nites, Training  College, Xquipment,
Renewals, and Tmplowements of Schools and Residences,
and Material-—further sum ... .. 200,000 0 0O
Carvied over ...£200,000 0 O

Carried over e e £0667,784 0 O



84 Act No. 26, 1911.
Appropriation.

Pusric Works FuNxp—continued.

Brought over .. £667.734 0 0

Public Instruction—continued.

Brought over ... £200,000 0 0

Technical Education—For providing Sites, Buildings, and
Equipment for Trade Schools, and for the extension of
Technical ducation, and for alterations and improvements

- to existing Bull(hntrs 5000 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—

Equipment and Minor Works ... 1,016 0 O

For building the necessary accommodatlon fnr Statﬁ Chxldren
at (xosfoul 5000 0 0

—_——— 221,016 0 O
Labour a
State Labour Bureau—New Buildings, Extensions, and other

Works e e 1,000 0 O
Secretary for Mines—

Mines—State Collieries—Establishment.., ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 O

Department of Agriculture—
Agriculture—
For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural Colleges, and
Experiment and Demonstration Farms—further sum ... 30,000 0 0
Towards meeting cost of the erection and installation of

TFumigation Clmml,exs 3,000 0 O
Hawkesbur v Agricultural (,ulleoro—Pmdmso of an ad(htlondl
1161 acres, at present under lease (Mrs, Durham’s farm) 4230 0 0O

Wentworth Trrigation Area—
New Subdivisions . 1,930 0 0
Concreting main channcl, (1ect1n(r foreman’s cottage and
charcoal retorts, completing dl.Lins, forming roads and
constructing bridges 1,815 0 0

Botanic Gardens, &c.—Rebuilding Palm House, DBotanic
Gardens; Erection of Sheds for Workmen, Centennial
Park ; and building Retaining Wall, &e., Government
Domains o 2,200 0 O

Forestry-—
Clearing, fencing, and preparing land for Aflorestation,
providing Nurseries and Buildings, and Wages for

Planting Operations—further sum . 1,000 0 O
To meet expensos in connect1011 with Re-afforestation—fur thel
sum. 1,660 O O

£45,195 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PuBLIc WorKS FuND ForR WORKS
AND SERVICES.., . e £941995 0 0




Act No. 26, 1911.

85

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Two
hundred and eighty thousand pounds :—

Secretary for Lands :—

Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposcs
of Closer Settlement and Contingent Lxpenses—further sum

£280,000 0 0

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED oUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FuxD

 ——

£280,000 0 0

4. The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay

sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in
writing under his hand and directed to the said Trcasurer may
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

5. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are so paid
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said 'I'reasurer in passing
his said Accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, ard
he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

6. This Act may be cited as the *“ Appropriation Act, 1911.”

Act

by warrant or order,

Treasurcr shall be
allowed credit for
moneys paid by him,

Short title.



